
                           The battery pack will need to 
be recharged before use.

CAUTION

1. LED FUNCTIONS OF CHARGER

2. POWER BAR

3. LOW-BATTERY CAPACITY INDICATOR

5. WHEN TO CHARGE THE BATTERY PACK

4. STORAGE RECOMMENDATIONS

This Lithium-Ion battery pack is equipped with a POWER BAR, which is used to display the 
battery pack’s remaining run time. Press the POWER BAR button to display the LED lights. 
The LED lights will stay lit for approximately 4 seconds.
NOTE: The POWER BAR can be used whether the battery is attached or removed from tool.

•  If LED worklights on the POWER BAR 
begins to rapidly and continuously flash 
when the trigger switch on the wrench is 
depressed, the battery pack’s power has 
run out, and the battery pack should be 
recharged.

•  Unlike other battery pack types, Lithium-
Ion battery packs deliver fade-free power 
for their entire run time. The tool will not 
experience a slow, gradual loss of power 
as you work. To signal that the battery pack 
is at the end of its run time and needs to 
be charged, the power to the tool will drop 
quickly. The POWER BAR will begin to 
display four flashing LED lights when the 
battery is completely discharged. When 
this happens, remove the tool from the 
workpiece, and charge the battery pack as 
needed.

•  The best storage place is one that is cool and 
dry, away from direct sunlight and excess 
heat or cold, Do not exceed 40°C (104 °F).

•  For long storage, it is recommended to store 
a fully charged battery pack in a cool dry 
place out of the charger for optimal results.

•  Use the POWER BAR to determine when 
you need to recharge the battery pack.

•  You can “top-off” your battery pack’s 
charge before starting a big job or long 
period of use.

NOTE: The POWER BAR may also display 
four flashing LED lights due to an overload or 
high temperature situation.

The Lithium-Ion battery can be charged 
at any time and will not develop a 
“memory” when charged after only a partial 
discharge. It is not necessary to run down 
the battery pack charge before recharging. 
Remove the battery pack from the tool 
when convenient for you and your job.

LED INDICATOR

HI/LO TEMP.
(SEE MANUAL)

DEFECTIVE
BATTERY

BATTERY
CHARGING

BATTERY
FULL

BATTERY PACK

Hot/Cold battery On Off Charging will begin when battery 
returns to 0°C-40°C

Defective Flashing Off Battery pack or Charger is 
defective

Charging Off Flashing Charging

Fully charged Off On Charging is complete 
Maintenance charging

RED LED GREEN LED ACTION

40-59% Charge

60-79% Charge

80-100% Charge

20-39% Charge

Under 20% Charge

Completely Discharged

High/Low Temperature
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The battery is supplied partially charged. To 
ensure full capacity of the battery, completely 
charge the battery in the battery charger 
before.

A fully discharged battery pack will charge in 
50 minutes for DB-1850P in a surrounding 
temperature between 32° F (0° C) and 104° F 
(40° C).

The tool may be cleaned most effectively 
with compressed dry air. Always wear safety 
goggles when cleaning tools with compressed 
air.

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic 
parts. Most plastics are susceptible to 
damage from various types of commercial 
solvents and may be damaged by their use. 
Use clean clothes to remove dirt, dust, oil, 
grease, etc.

1.  Charge the Lithium-Ion battery pack with 
the correct charger.

2. Connect the charger to a power supply.

3.  Align the raised ribs of the battery pack 
with the slot in the charger.

4. Slide the battery pack onto the charger.

5.  The charger will communicate with the 
battery pack to evaluate the condition of 
the battery pack.

1.  Inspect the Impact Wrench, the on/off 
switch and the accessories for damage.

2.  Check for damaged, missing, or worn 
parts.

3.  Check for loose screws, misalignmentor 

     binding of moving parts, or any other 
condition that may affect the operation.

4.  If abnormal vibration or noise occurs, 
turn the tool off immediately and have the 
problem corrected before further use.

5.  Detach the battery from the Impact 
Wrench before cleaning or performing 
any maintenance. Using compressed air 
maybe the most effective cleaning method. 
Always wear safety goggles when cleaning 
tools using compressed air.

All of the bearings in this tool are lubricated 
with a sufficient amount of high grade 
lubricant for the life of the unit under normal 
conditions. Therefore, no further lubrication is 
required.

6.  The POWER BAR LED lights will cycle 
from right to left during charging. This is 
part of the normal charging operation.

7.  After charging is complete, the green 
LED on the charger will come on and the 
POWER BAR LED lights will go displayed 
when the POWER BAR button is pressed 
while the battery pack is on the charger.

8.  The battery pack will fully charge if left on 
the charger, but it will not overcharge.

BATTERY CHARGING

BEFORE EACH USE

LUBRICATION

NOTE: For your convenience, the charger 
can operate with most generators and 
inverters rated at 300 watts or higher.

OPERATION

MAINTENANCE
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EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Brand Name: Mighty Seven
Serial Number: Please refer to the Battery Charger
to which this declaration applies, complies with these normative documents:
and conforms to the following EN standards,

to which this declaration applies, complies with these normative documents:
• LVD: 2014 / 35 / EU
• EMC: 2014 / 30 / EU
• and conforms to the following EN standards,

• EN 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021 • EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019

Battery Charger
Item No.: DC-18A (Charger), Only with Li-Ion Battery Pack (DB-1850P)

Authorized contact, to compile the technical files :

Established with the EU

King Tony Europe

3 Rue des imprimeurs ZI République Nord 1.

No. 70-25, Qingguang RD., Wujih Dist.,

86000 POITIERS FRANCE

Taichung City, 41466 Taiwan.

TEL: (+33)5-49-30-30-90

http://www.mighty-seven.com

E-MAIL: christian.aubineau@kingtony.eu

General Manager

Christian Aubineau

Declared in: Taichung, Taiwan
Date: 2022/05/23

Jay Lin
Declared by: QA Manager

Manufacturer:
Mighty Seven International Co., Ltd.

Signature

• EN 62233:2008

• EN 55014-1:2021 • EN 55014-2:2021
• EN 60335-1:2012+A13:2017 • EN 60335-2-29:2004+A11:2018
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1. Les fonctions LED du chargeur :

2. Indicateur de charge :

3. Indicateur de charge faible :

4. Quand recharger le bloc-batterie

Ce bloc-batterie Lithium-Ion est équipé d'un indicateur de charge qui indique la charge restante de 
la batterie. Appuyez sur le bouton de l'indicateur de charge pour afficher les indicateurs LED. Ces 
indicateurs resteront allumé pendant environ 4 secondes.
Remarque : L'indicateur de charge peut être utilisé si le bloc-batterie est attaché à l'outil ou non.

•  Si les témoins LED sur l'indicateur 
de charge clignotent rapidement en 
permanence lorsque la gâchette sur 
la clé est appuyée, le bloc-batterie est 
déchargé et il faut le recharger.

•  Contrairement à d'autres types de bloc-
batterie, les blocs-batterie Lithium-Ion 
fournissent une puissance constante 
soutenue pendant toute la durée 
de la batterie. Cet outil ne perdra 
pas progressivement de puissance 
lorsque vous travaillez. Pour signaler 
que le bloc-batterie arrive à la fin de 
sa durée de charge, l'alimenta-tion 
à l'outil s'arrêtera rapidement. Les 
quatre témoins LED de l'indicateur de 
charge clignoteront une fois la batterie 
complètement déchargée. Quand ceci 
arrive, enlevez l'outil de la pièce à 
travailler et rechargez le bloc-batterie au 
besoin.

•  Utilisez l'indicateur de charge pour 
déterminer quand il faut recharger le bloc-
batterie.

•  Vous pouvez "faire l'appoint" de la charge 
de la batterie avant de commencer un grand 
travail ou une longue période d'utilisation.

Remarque: Les témoins LED de 
l'indicateur de charge peuvent clignoter 
en cas de surcharge ou de températures 
élevées. 

Mettez le bloc-batterie sur le chargeur 
pour le redémarrer quand la batterie est 
protégée. Le bloc-batterie Lithium-Ion 
peut être rechargé à tout moment et sans 
effet de "mémoire" lors de la recharge 
suite à une décharge partielle. Il n'est pas 
nécessaire de décharger la batterie avant 
de recharger.

Enlevez le bloc-batterie de l'outil quand 
cela vous convient.

40-59% de Charge

60-79% de Charge

80-100% de Charge

20-39% de Charge

En dessous de 20% de Charge

Complètement déchargé

Problème de température

Voyant LED  Bloc-batterie LED rouge LED verte  ACTION
Problème de 

température (voir 
manuel)

Batterie chaude/
froide Allumé Éteint

Le processus de charge commencera 
une fois la température entre 5°C et 

40°C 

Batterie 
défectueuse Défectueuse Clignotant Éteint Le bloc-batterie ou le chargeur 

est défectueux

En charge En charge Éteint Clignotant En charge 

Batterie chargée Chargée Éteint Allumé La charge est terminée
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La batterie est fournie partiellement chargée. 
Pour garantir les meilleures performances de 
la batterie, chargez-la entièrement dans le 
chargeur avant la première utilisation.  
Un bloc-batterie DB-1850P entièrement 
déchargé prendra environ 50 minutes à 
recharger pour dans des températures de 0°C 
à 40°C.

L'outil peut être nettoyé le plus efficacement 
possible avec de l'air sec comprimé. Portez 
toujours des lunettes de sécurité lorsque 
vous nettoyez les outils à l'air comprimé.
 
Évitez d'utiliser des solvants lors du 
nettoyage des pièces en plastique. La plupart 
des plastiques sont susceptibles d'être 
endommagés par divers types de solvants 
commerciaux et peuvent être endommagés 
par leur utilisation. Utilisez des chiffons 
propres pour enlever la saleté, la poussière, 
l'huile, la graisse, etc.

1.  Chargez le bloc-batterie Lithium-Ion avec 
le chargeur adéquat.

2.  Connectez le chargeur à l'alimentation.

3.  Alignez la nervure en saillie du bloc-
batterie sur la rainure dans le chargeur.

4.  Glissez le bloc-batterie dans le chargeur. 

5.  Le chargeur communiquera avec le bloc-
batterie pour évaluer l'état de ce dernier.

6.  Les indicateurs de charge LED clignoteront 
de droite à gauche pendant le chargement. 
Ceci fait partie du processus normal de 
charge.

1.  Inspectez la ponceuse, l'interrupteur marche / 
arrêt et les accessoires pour repérer les éventuels 
dommage.

2.  Recherchez les éventuelles pièces 
endommagées, manquantes ou usées. Tous les 
roulements de cet outil sont lubrifiés avec une 
quantité suffisante de lubrifiant de haute qualité 

     pour la durée de vie de l'unité dans des 
conditions normales. Par conséquent, aucune 
lubrification supplémentaire n'est requise.

3.  Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de vis desserrées, de 
mauvais alignement ou de grippage des pièces 
mobiles ou toute autre condition pouvant affecter 
le fonctionnement.

4.  En cas de vibrations ou de bruits anormaux, 
éteignez immédiatement l'outil et corrigez le 
problème avant de continuer à l'utiliser.

5.  Retirez la batterie de la clé à chocs avant de 
nettoyer ou d'effectuer tout entretien. L'utilisation 
d'air comprimé peut être la méthode de nettoyage 
la plus efficace. Portez toujours des lunettes de 
sécurité lorsque vous nettoyez les outils à l'air 
comprimé.

Tous les roulements de cet outil sont lubrifiés avec 
une quantité suffisante de lubrifiant de haute qualité 
pour la durée de vie de l'unité dans des conditions 
normales. Par conséquent, aucune lubrification 
supplémentaire n'est requise.

7.  Une fois le processus de charge terminé, 
l'indicateur LED vert restera allumé et les 
indicateurs de charge LED s'allumeront 
lorsque le bouton power est appuyé et la 
batterie est sur le chargeur.

8.  Le bloc-batterie chargera entièrement 
s'il reste sur le chargeur, mais il ne 
surchargera pas. 

Procédure de recharge

AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION
LUBRIFICATION

NOTE : Pour votre confort, le chargeur peut 
fonctionner avec la plupart des générateurs 
et onduleurs de 300 watts ou plus.

UTILISATION

ENTRETIEN
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1. LED-ANZEIGE LADEGERÄT

2. Ladeanzeige

3. ANZEIGE SCHWACHE LADUNG

4. WANN DER AKKU AUFGELADEN
WERDEN SOLL

Dieser Lithium-Ionen-Akku ist mit einer Ladeanzeige ausgestattet, über die die Restlaufzeit des Akkus angezeigt wird. Drücken 
Sie die Anzeigentaste, um die LED-Lichter anzuzeigen. Die LED-Lichter bleiben 
ca. 4 Sekunden eingeschaltet.
ANMERKUNG: Die Ladeanzeige kann unabhängig davon verwendet werden, ob die Batterie im Werkzeug ein- oder 
ausgesteckt ist.from tool.

•  Wenn die LED-Anzeigen an der 
Ladeanzeige beim Drücken des 
Auslösers auf der Taste schnell und 
kontinuierlich blinken, wird der Akku 
entladen und muss aufgeladen werden.

•  Im Gegensatz zu anderen Arten von 
Akkus liefern Lithium-Ionen Akkus für 
die Dauer des Akkus eine konstante 
und dauerhafte Leistung. Dieses 
Werkzeug verliert während der Arbeit 
nicht allmählich an Leistung. Um zu 
signalisieren, dass der Akku das Ende 
seiner Ladezeit erreicht hat, wird die 
Stromver-sorgung des Werkzeugs 
schnell unterbrochen. Die vier LED-
Anzeigen an der Ladeanzeige blinken, 
wenn der Akku vollständig entladen 
ist. Entfernen Sie in diesem Fall das 
Werkzeug vom Werkstück und laden Sie 
den Akku gegebenenfalls wieder auf.

Hinweis: Die LED-Anzeigen an der 
Ladeanzeige können bei Überlastung oder 
hohen Temperaturen blinken.

Legen Sie den Akku in das Ladegerät, 
um ihn neu zu starten, wenn der Akku 
geschützt ist. Der  
Lithium-Ionen Akku kann beim Aufladen 
nach einer Teilentladung jederzeit und 
ohne "Memory"-Effekt aufgeladen werden. 
Es ist nicht erforderlich, den Akku vor dem 
Aufladen zu entladen.
Nehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Werkzeug, 
wann Sie es wünschen.
Verwenden Sie die Ladeanzeige, um zu 
bestimmen, wann der Akku aufgeladen 
werden soll. 
Sie können die Batterieladung "aufladen", 
bevor Sie einen großen Auftrag oder eine 
lange Nutzungsdauer beginnen.

40-59% Ladung

60-79% Ladung

80-100% Ladung

20-39% Ladung

Unter 20% Ladung

Völlig entladen

Hohe/Tiefe Temperatur

LED ANZEIGE AKKU LED ROT LED GRÜN ACTION

HI/LO TEMP.  
(SIEHE ANLEITUNG) Heiße/Kalte Batterie An Aus Ladevorgang beginnt wenn 

Batterie zwischen 0°C-40°C

DEFEKTE
BATTERIE Defekt Blinkend Aus Akku oder Ladergerät defekt

BATTERIE
LADEN Laden Aus Blinkend Laden

BATTERIE VOLL Volle Ladung Aus An Ladevorgang komplett 
Wartungs-Laden
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Der Akku wird teilweise aufgeladen geliefert. Laden 
Sie das Ladegerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch 
vollständig auf, um die beste Akkuleistung zu 
gewährleisten. 
Das Aufladen eines vollständig entladenen DB-
1850P-Akkus dauert bei Temperaturen von 0°C - 
40°C ungefähr 50 Minuten.

Das Werkzeug kann mit trockener Druckluft so 
effizient wie möglich gereinigt werden. Tragen Sie 
immer eine Schutzbrille, wenn Sie Werkzeuge mit 
Druckluft reinigen.
 
Verwenden Sie beim Reinigen von Kunststoff-
teilen keine Lösungsmittel. Die meisten Kunst-
stoffe können durch verschiedene Arten von 
handelsüblichen Lösungsmitteln und deren 
Verwendung beschädigt werden. Verwenden 
Sie saubere Lappen, um Schmutz, Staub, Öl, 
Fett usw. zu entfernen.

1.  Laden Sie den Lithium-Ionen Akku mit dem 
richtigen Ladegerät auf.

2.  Schließen Sie das Ladegerät an die Stromver-
sorgung an.

3.  Richten Sie die hervorstehende Rippe am Akku 
auf die Nut im Ladegerät aus.

4. Schieben Sie den Akku in das Ladegerät

5.  Das Ladegerät kommuniziert mit dem Akku, um 
den Zustand des Akkus zu beurteilen.

1. Ü berprüfen Sie den Schlagschrauber, den 
Ein- / Ausschalter und das Zubehör auf 
Beschädigungen.

2.  Überprüfen Sie, ob Teile beschädigt, fehlen oder 
abgenutzt sind.

3.  Überprüfen Sie bewegliche Teile auf lose 
Schrauben, Fehlausrichtung oder Bindung 
oder andere Bedingungen, die den Betrieb 
beeinträchtigen können.

4.  Wenn ungewöhnliche Geräusche oder 
Vibrationen auftreten, schalten Sie das Werkzeug 
sofort aus und beheben Sie das Problem, bevor 
Sie es weiter verwenden.

5.  Entfernen Sie den Akku vom Schlagschrauber, 
bevor Sie ihn reinigen oder warten. Die 
Verwendung von Druckluft kann die effektivste 
Reinigungsmethode sein. Tragen Sie immer eine 
Schutzbrille, wenn Sie Werkzeuge mit Druckluft 
reinigen.

Alle Lager in diesem Werkzeug sind mit einer 
ausreichenden Menge an hochwertigem 
Schmiermittel für die Lebensdauer des Geräts unter 
normalen Bedingungen geschmiert. Daher ist keine 
zusätzliche Schmierung erforderlich.

6.  Die LED-Ladeanzeigen blinken während des 
Ladevorgangs von rechts nach links, dies ist Teil 
des normalen Ladevorgangs.

7.  Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, 
leuchtet die grüne LED-Anzeige weiter und 
die LED-Ladeanzeige leuchtet auf, wenn der 
Netzschalter gedrückt wird und sich der Akku im 
Ladegerät befindet.

8.  Der Akku wird vollständig aufgeladen, wenn er im 
Ladegerät verbleibt, aber nicht überladen.

LADEVORGANG

VOR JEDER BENUTZUNG SCHMIEREN

HINWEIS: Das Ladegerät kann mit den meisten 
Generatoren und Wechselrichtern mit einer Leistung 
von 300 Watt oder mehr betrieben werden.

BENUTZUNG

WARTUNG
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1. Las funciones LED del cargador

2. Indicador de carga

3. Indicador de carga baja

4. Cuándo cargar el paquete de baterías

Este paquete de baterías de iones de litio está equipado con un indicador de carga que indica la carga restante de 
la batería. Presione el botón del indicador de carga para que aparezcan los indicadores LED. Estos indicadores 
permanecerán encendidos durante unos 4 segundos.
Atención: El indicador de carga puede utilizarse tanto si el paquete de batería está conectado a la herramienta 
como si no.

•  Si los LED del indicador de carga 
parpadean con rapidez y continuamente 
cuando el gatillo está apretado , el 
paquete de baterías está descargado y 
necesita recargarse.

•  A diferencia de otros tipos de paquete 
de baterías, los paquetes de baterías 
de iones de litio proporcionan una 
energía constante y sostenida durante 
toda la vida útil de la batería. Esta 
herramienta no perderá gradualmente 
la potencia a medida que trabaje. Para 
indicar que el paquete de baterías está 
cerca del final de su tiempo de carga, 
la alimentación hacia la herramienta se 
detendrá rápidamente. Los cuatro LED 
del indicador de carga parpadearán 
cuando la batería esté completamente 
descargada. Cuando esto ocurra, retire 
la herramienta de la pieza de trabajo 
y recargue el paquete de batería si es 
necesario.

•  Utilice el indicador de carga para 
determinar cuándo debe recargar el 
paquete de baterías.

•  Puede "controlar" la carga de la batería 
antes de empezar un trabajo grande o un 
largo período de uso.

Atención: Los indicadores LED de carga 
pueden parpadear en caso de sobrecarga 
o altas temperaturas.

Ponga el paquete de baterías en el 
cargador para reiniciarlo cuando la batería 
esté protegida. El paquete de baterías 
de iones de litio puede ser recargado en 
cualquier momento sin ningún efecto de 
"memoria" cuando se recarga después 
de una descarga parcial. No es necesario 
descargar la batería antes de recargarla.
Retire el paquete de baterías de la 
herramienta a su conveniencia.

Indicador LED
Problema de

temperatura (ver 
manual)

Batería
defectuosa

Batería
cargando

Batería
cargada

Paquete de baterías

Batería fría/ caliente Encendido Apagado
El proceso de carga empezará una vez

que la temperatura esté entre 5°C y 
40°C.

Defectuosa Parpadeando Apagado El paquete de batería o
el cargador está defectuoso

Cargando Apagado Parpadeando Cargando

Cargada Apagado Encendido La carga está completa

LED rojo LED verde ACCIÓN

40-59% de la carga

60-79% de la carga

80-100% de la carga

20-39% de la carga

Menos del  20% de la carga

Completamente descargado

Problema de temperatura

11



La batería se suministra parcialmente 
cargada. Para obtener el mejor rendimiento 
de la batería, cargue completamente la 
batería en el cargador antes del primer uso. 
Una batería completamente descargada 
tardará aproximadamente 50 minutos en 
recargarse en temperaturas de 0°C a 40°C.

La herramienta puede limpiarse de la manera 
más eficiente posible con aire comprimido 
seco. Siempre use gafas de seguridad 
cuando limpie las herramientas con aire 
comprimido.

Evite el uso de disolventes al limpiar piezas 
de plástico. La mayoría de los plásticos son
susceptibles de ser dañados por diversos 
tipos de disolventes comerciales y pueden 
resultar dañados por su uso. Use paños 
limpios para quitar la suciedad, el polvo, el 
aceite, la grasa, etc.

1.  Cargue el paquete de baterías de iones 
de litio con el cargador apropiado.

2.  Conecte el cargador a la fuente de 
alimentación.

3.  Alinee la costilla saliente del paquete de 
baterías con la ranura del cargador.

4.  Ponga el paquete de baterías en el 
cargador.

5.  El cargador se comunicará con la batería 
para evaluar su estado.

6.  Los indicadores LED de carga 
parpadearán de la derecha a la izquierda 
mientras se cargan. Esto es parte del 
proceso de carga normal.

4.  Si nota alguna vibración o ruido anormal, 
apague la herramienta inmediatamente y 
corrija el problema antes de seguir usándola.

5.  Retire la batería de la lijadora antes de limpiar 
o realizar cualquier mantenimiento. El uso 
de aire comprimido puede ser el método de 
limpieza más eficaz. Siempre use gafas de 
seguridad cuando limpie las herramientas con 
aire comprimido.

Todos los rodamientos de esta herramienta 
están lubricados con una cantidad suficiente de 
lubricante de alta calidad para la vida útil de la 
herramienta en condiciones normales. Por lo 
tanto, no se requiere una lubricación adicional.

7. Una vez se haya completado el 
proceso de carga, el indicador LED verde 
permanecerá encendido y los indicadores 
LED de carga se encenderán cuando se 
pulse el botón de encendido y cuando la 
batería esté en el cargador.

8.  El paquete de baterías se cargará 
completamente si permanece en el 
cargador, pero no se sobrecargará.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE RECARGA

ANTES DE CADA USO

LUBRICACIÓN

ATENCIÓN: Para su comodidad, el 
cargador puede funcionar con la mayoría 
de los generadores e inversores de 300 
vatios o más.

UTILIZACIÓN

MANTENIMIENTO

1.  Inspeccione la lijadora, el interruptor de 
encendido y apagado y los accesorios para 
ver si están dañados.

2.  Revise si hay partes dañadas, faltantes o 
desgastadas.

3.  Compruebe si hay tornillos 
sueltos,desalineación o agarrotamiento de las 
piezas móviles, o cualquier otra condición que 
pueda afectar el funcionamiento.
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1. LED FUNKTIES VAN DE OPLADER

2. POWER BAR

3. INDICATOR LAGE BATTERIJCAPACITEIT

4. WANNEER EEN BATTERIJ OPLADEN

Deze lithium-ionbatterij is uitgerust met een POWER BAR, die wordt gebruikt om de resterende autonomie 
van de batterij aan te geven. Druk op de POWER BAR-knop om de LED-indicatoren weer te geven. De 
LED-lampjes blijven ongeveer 4 seconden branden.
OPMERKING : DE POWER BAR kan gebruikt worden als de batterij bevestigd is op of verwijderd is uit het
gereedschap.

•  Als de LED werklampen op de POWER 
BAR snel en aanhoudend knipperen, 
terwijl de trigger op het gereedschap is 
ingedrukt, dan is de accu leeg en moet 
deze opgeladen worden.

•  In tegenstelling tot andere soorten 
batterijen, bieden de lithium-ion batterijen 
een vermogen zonder hun kracht te 
verminderen tijdens de hele tijd van 
het functioneren. Het gereedschap 
ondergaat geen langzame en geleidelijke 
krachtvernmindering terwijl u aan het werkt 
bent. Om aan te geven dat de batterij 
bijna leeg is en opnieuw geladen moet 
worden, zal de kracht van het gereedschap 
plotseling afnemen.

    Op de POWER BAR zullen vier 
LED lampjes gaan knipperen als het 
gereedschap volledig ontladen is.

    Verwijder het gereedschap van het 
werkstuk en laadt de accu opnieuw op als 
dit nodig is.

•  Gebruik de POWER BAR om te vast te 
stellen wanneer u de batterij opnieuw op 
moet laden.

•  U kunt uw batterij opnieuw opladen 
voordat u er gedurende lange tijd mee 
gaat werken.

OPMERKING : De POWER BAR kan 
ook vier knipperende LED lampjes laten 
branden als er sprake is van overbelasting 
of een hoge temperatuur.

De lithium-ion batterij kan op elk moment
opgeladen worden en ontwikkelt geen 
"geheugen" als hij opgeladen is na een 
gedeeltelijke ontlading. Het is niet nodig om 
de batterij volledig te ontladen voordat u 
deze opnieuw oplaadt. Haal de batterij uit
het gereedschap, wanneer het u het beste 
uitkomt.

LED INDICATOR

HI/LO TEMP.
(zie handleiding)

BATTERIJ
DEFECT

BATTERIJ
LAADT OP

BATTERIJ
OPGELADEN

ACCU

BATTERIJ KOUD/
WARM AAN UIT Het opladen begint zodra de

temperatuur tussen 5°C en 40°C is.

DEFECT KNIPPERT UIT Accu of oplader is defect

LAADT OP UIT KNIPPERT Laadt op

VOLLEDIG 
OPGELADEN

UIT AAN Het opladen is beëindigd

RODE LED GROENE LED ACTIE

40-59% oplading

60-79% oplading

80-100% oplading

20-39% oplading

Under 20% geladen

Volledig ontladen

Hoge/lage temperatuur
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De batterij wordt gedeeltelijk opgeladen 
geleverd. Om de volledige capaciteit van 
de batterij te garanderen, laadt u de batterij 
eerst volledig op in de batterijlader voor het 
eerste gebruik.
Een volledig ontladen accu laadt de 
DB-1850P in 50 minuten op bij een 
omgevingstemperatuur tussen 0 ° C (32 ° F) 
en 40 ° C (104 ° F).

Het gereedschap kan het beste worden 
gereinigd  met droge perslucht. Draag 
altijd een veiligheidsbril bij het reinigen van 
gereedschap met perslucht.

Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen bij het 
reinigen van plastic onderdelen. De meeste 
kunststoffen zijn vatbaar voor beschadiging 
door verschillende soorten commerciële 
oplosmiddelen en kunnen worden 
beschadigd door het gebruik ervan. Gebruik 
schone lappen om vuil, stof, olie, vet enz.  te 
verwijderen.

1.  Laad de lithium-ionbatterij op met de 
juiste oplader.

2. Sluit de oplader aan op een stopcontact.
 
3.  Lijn de opstaande ribben van de accu uit 

met de sleuf in de oplader.

4. Schuif de accu op de oplader.
 
5.  De oplader zal communiceren met de 

accu om de toestand van de accu te 
evalueren.

6.  De LED-oplaadindicatoren knipperen 
van rechts naar links tijdens het opladen. 
Dit maakt deel uit van het normale 
oplaadproces.

3.  Controleer of er geen losse schroeven, 
verkeerde uitlijning of vastlopen van 
bewegende delen of andere omstandigheden 
zijn die de werking kunnen beïnvloeden.

4.  In geval van abnormale trillingen of geluid 
moet het gereedschap onmiddellijk worden 
uitgeschakeld en moet het probleem worden 
verholpen voordat het wordt gebruikt.

5.  Verwijder de batterij uit de slagmoersleutel 
voordat u deze reinigt of onderhoudt. Perslucht 
kan de meest effectieve reinigingsmethode 
zijn. Draag altijd een veiligheidsbril bij het 
reinigen van gereedschap met perslucht.

Alle lagers van dit gereedschap worden 
gesmeerd met voldoende smeermiddel van hoge 
kwaliteit voor de levensduur van de machine 
onder normale omstandigheden. Daarom is er 
geen extra smering nodig.

7.  Wanneer het laadproces is voltooid, 
blijft de groene LED-indicator branden 
en gaan de LED-oplaadindicatoren 
branden wanneer de aan / uit-knop wordt 
ingedrukt en de batterij op de oplader zit.

8.  De accu wordt volledig opgeladen als 
hij op de oplader blijft, maar hij zal niet 
overladen.

1. ACCU OPLADEN

VOOR ELK GEBRUIK SMERING

OPMERKING: Voor uw gemak kan de 
oplader werken met de meeste generatoren 
en omvormers van 300 watt of meer.

BEDIENING

ONDERHOUD

1.  Controleer de schuurmachine, de  
aan/uit-schakelaar en de accessoires op 
beschadiging.

2.  Controleer op beschadigde, ontbrekende of 
versleten onderdelen.
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